

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 21-0143

JILL MARIE LOTTER,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent and Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Kathy Seeley, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
TAMMY K PLUBELL
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
tplubell@mt.gov

COLIN M. STEPHENS
Smith & Stephens, P.C.
315 W. Pine
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

LEO GALLAGHER
Lewis and Clark County Attorney
228 E. Broadway
Helena, MT 59601

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Criminal proceeding/Cause No. CDC 2010-348	1
II. Postconviction case/Cause No. CDV 2014-155	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
I. Criminal proceeding	9
II. Facts from the postconviction proceeding	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The standard of review.....	30
II. The district court properly denied Lotter postconviction relief.....	31
A. Introduction	31
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in dismissing IAC and IAAC claims 1, 2, 4, and 5 without an evidentiary hearing.....	33
C. The district court properly dismissed IAC claim 3 following an evidentiary hearing	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	8, 37
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Garding v. State</i> , 2020 MT 163, 400 Mont. 296, 466 P.3d 501	30
<i>Hagen v. State</i> , 1999 MT 8, 293 Mont. 60, 973 P.2d 233	31
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 2010 MT 25, 355 Mont. 133, 226 P.3d 588	31, 32
<i>Herman v. State</i> , 2006 MT 7, 330 Mont. 267, 127 P.3d 422	31, 33, 37
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 2017 MT 18, 386 Mont. 204, 389 P.2d 233	30
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 2013 MT 161, 370 Mont. 398, 304 P.3d 387	30, 31
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2000 MT 327, 303 Mont. 47, 15 P.3d 395	38
<i>State v. Bekemans</i> , 2013 MT 11, 368 Mont. 235, 293 P.3d 843	32

<i>State v. Ellerbee,</i> 2019 MT 37, 349 Mont. 289, 434 P.3d 910	34
<i>State v. Ferguson,</i> 2005 MT 343, 330 Mont. 103, 126 P.3d 463	37
<i>State v. Hanson,</i> 1999 MT 226, 296 Mont. 82, 988 P.2d 299	31
<i>State v. Lotter,</i> 2013 MT 336, 372 Mont. 445, 313 P.3d 148	5
<i>State v. Miner,</i> 2012 MT 20, 364 Mont. 1, 271 P.3d 56	32
<i>State v. Racz,</i> 2007 MT 244, 339 Mont. 218, 168 P.3d 685	34
<i>State v. Whalen,</i> 2013 MT 26, 368 Mont. 354, 295 P.3d 1055	36
<i>State v. White Water,</i> 194 Mont. 85, 634 P.2d 636 (1981)	8, 37
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitlow v. State,</i> 2008 MT 140, 343 Mont. 90, 183 P.3d 861	32, 33
<i>Wilkes v. State,</i> 2015 MT 243, 380 Mont. 388, 355 P.3d 755	37

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 46-21-104(1)(c)	9, 31, 33
§ 46-21-201(1)(a)	31

Montana Rules of Evidence

Rule 801(d)(1)(A)	2
